BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 501-164-130
Issue 8, October 1975
STATION DIALS
1 035 AND F-56309 TYPES
IDENTIFICATION AND CONNECTIONS
1. GENERAL

2.02 R eplaceable Components:
2. IDENTIFICATION
ORDERING GUIDE
2.01 Order as follows:
Bracket, 109A (500-series telephone sets)
Dial, 1035B3-'' (MD)
Dial, F-56309-'' (MD)
Dial, 1035C3A-*
· D-180644 Kit of Parts (554B, 555B, 556B,
and 558B telephone sets)•
Note: The 1035B3 (MD) and F-56309 (MD)
dials are similar. Initial production dials were
coded F-56309 and later models 1035B3. The
1035C3A dial differs in appearance only in
the marking of the two special service buttons.
An and a ::z designation are used on the
lowe r left and right buttons, respectively.
For electrical qiffet·ences, see design features.
NOTICE
• Cord, mounting, D\4M-87
• Dial, 35B3 [1035B3 (MD), F-56309 (MD)]
• Dial, 35C3A (1035C3A)
• Network, 185A"i·
• • Housing (Table A)•
• • P-90D012 or 819040122 polarity guard
(1035C3A).
• Polarity guard (four KS-15724L2 diodes)
1035B3 (MD) and F-56309 (MD)
*Add appropriate promoted color suffix.
·;·Order separately for 1035B3 (MD) and
F-56309 (MD) dials, shipped loose with
1035C3A dial.
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under wr itten agreement Page 1
Printed in U.S.A.
SECTION 501~164~130
HABLE A.
HOUSING ORDERING GUIDE
HOUSING COLOR
P-NUMBER* COMCODEt CODE
Black -03 P-83E703 818357030
Ivory -50 P-83E750 818357501
Green -51 P-83E751 818357519
Red -53 P-83E753 818357535
Yellow -56 P-83E756 818357568
White -58 P-83E758 818357584
Lt. Beige -60 P-83E760 818357600
Aqua Blue -62 P-83E762 818357626
* Last two digits of P-number designates color code.
t Seventh and eighth digits of comcode number
designates color code.
DESIGN FEATURES
2.03 The following features are provided:
• TOUCH-TONE dial
• Used with rotary set for end-to-end signaling
• Equipped with polarity guard to assure
operation in case of line reversals
• Expanded common switch for speakerphone
operation (1035C3A)
• 2- and 4-wire operation of the associated
telephone set (1035C3A)
APPLICATION
2.04 For use in conju.ction with a standard rotary
dial telephone set.
Page 2
.INSTALLATION
2.05 Install 109A bracket (Fig. 2) on 500-type
telephone sets as follows:
(1) Snap the 1035C3A dial on the bracket as
shown in Fig. 3.
Note: The bracket snaps on back of the
telephone set as shown in Fig. 4.
(2) Attach the 1035C3A dial to the telephone
set as shown in Fig. 5.
(3) Refer to appropriate connection figure to
connect dial to telephone set.
2.06 Install D-180644 Kit of Parts (Fig. 6) on
554B, 555B, 556B, or 558B telephone set as
follows:
(1) Remove housing from 1035C3A dial by
removing number card retainer, number card,
and front and rear housing screws.
Fig. 2-109A Bracket
Fig. 3-109A Bracket Mounted on SOODR Telephone
Set
(2) Remove right dial mounting screw and
discard. Loosen left dial mounting screw
and lay dial aside .
Caution: Do not disconnect dial leads.
(3) Dress Dl4M-87 mounting cord through cutout
in base of dial as shown in Fig. 7.
ISS 8, SECTION 501-164-130
Fig. 4-1035C3A Dial Mounted on 109A Bracket
Fig. 5-1035C3A Dial Mounted on SOODR Telephone
Set Using 109A Bracket
(4) Place dial back on mounting brackets and
tighten left mounting screw loosened in (:2).
(5) Remove housing from wall telephone set.
(6) Loosen the two telephone set dial mounting
screws and lay dial aside.
Caution: Do not disconnect dial leads.
(7) Mount 840362727 bracket (with 8403!):279:2
leg assembly attached) to the right dial
mounting bracket using P-338888 or 8033SSH8:3
Page 3
SECTION 501-164-130
Fig. 6-D-180644 Kit of Parts
Fig. 7-Dressing D14M Mounting Cord Through Cutout